

To be Argued by:
GARY A. ABRAHAM
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Fourth Department

COALITION OF CONCERNED CITIZENS and
DENNIS GAFFIN, as its President,

Docket No.:
OP 20-01405

Petitioners,

– against –

NEW YORK STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION SITING
AND THE ENVIRONMENT, ALLE-CATT WIND ENERGY LLC,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

LAW OFFICE OF GARY A. ABRAHAM
Gary A. Abraham, Esq.
Attorney for Petitioners
4939 Conlan Road
Great Valley, New York 14741
(716) 790-6141
gabraham44@eznet.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
POINT I THE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR CLAIMS OF STATUTORY VIOLATIONS IS DE NOVO	1
POINT II THE PUBLIC INTEREST DETERMINATION UNDER PSL § 168(3)[b] REQUIRES BALANCING ALLE- CATT’S BENEFITS AND DETRIMENTS	5
POINT III CHALLENGES TO FACTUAL CONCLUSIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CPLR ARTICLE 78’S STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
POINT IV THE COALITION’S STANDING IS ESTABLISHED BY PSL ARTICLE 10, AND BY HARMS TO ITS MEMBERS ESTABLISHED IN THE RECORD	14
POINT V THE COALITION PRESERVED THE ISSUES OF ENERGY SYSTEM IMPACTS AND FIRST AMENDMENT INFRINGEMENT ON AMISH RELIGION RAISED IN ITS PETITION AND BRIEF	21
1. First Amendment Claim	21
2. Energy system impacts and “beneficial contribution” claim	24
POINT VI THE TOWN OF FREEDOM’S 2007 LOCAL LAW REMAINS IN EFFECT, AS THE TOWN’S 2019 LOCAL LAW WAS NOT VALIDLY FILED	24
CONCLUSION	28
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	Page(s)
<i>300 Gramatan Ave. Assoc. v. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 176, 379 N.E.2d 1183, 408 N.Y.S.2d 54, 56 (1978)	7
<i>A.V.A. Carting Inc. v. Browning-Ferris Indus.</i> , 211 N.Y.L.J. 37, 1994 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 703 (N.Y.Co. 1994)	14
<i>Barry v. O'Connell</i> , 303 N.Y. 46, 100 N.E.2d 127 (1951)	2
<i>Burch v. Nedpower Mount Storm, LLC</i> , 647 S.E.2d 879, 220 W. Va. 443 (W.Va.App. 2007)	16
<i>C.I.D. Landfill, Inc. v. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation</i> , 167 A.D.2d 827, 561 N.Y.S.2d 936 (4th Dep't 1990)	2
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Town of Red Hook</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 99, 456 N.E.2d 487 N.Y.S.2d 596 (1983)	4
<i>Doggett v. National Energy Solutions</i> , No. 1:14-cv-02328, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140953 (N.D.Ala. 2015)	16
<i>Flacke v. Onondaga Landfill Systems, Inc.</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 355, 507 N.E.2d 282, 514 N.Y.S.2d 689 (1987)	1
<i>Field Delivery Service, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 516, 488 N.E.2d 1223, 498 N.Y.S.2d 111 (1985)	26
<i>Koch v. Dyson</i> , 85 A.D.2d 346, 448 N.Y.S.2d 698 (2d Dep't 1982)	25
<i>Kurcsics v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 403 N.E.2d 159, 49 N.Y.2d 451, 426 N.Y.S.2d 454 (1980)	2
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	22, 23

<i>Massachusetts v. New York State Board on Electric Generation Siting and the Environment</i> , 197 A.D.2d 97, 610 N.Y.S.2d 341(3d Dep’t 1994), <i>appeal dismissed without op.</i> 83 N.Y.2d 999, 640 N.E.2d 147, 616 N.Y.S.2d 479 (1994)	4
<i>Matter of Save the Pine Bush, Inc. v Common Council of the City of Albany</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 297, 918 N.E.2d 917, 890 N.Y.S.2d 405 (2009)	21
<i>Matter of UPROSE v. Power Auth.</i> , 285 A.D.2d 603, 729 N.Y.S.2d 42 (2d Dep’t 2001)	1
<i>Nicholas v. Kahn</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 24, 389 N.E.2d 1086, 416 N.Y.S.2d 565, 569 (1979)	1
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801, 798 N.E.2d 1047, 766 N.Y.S.2d 654 (2003)	21
<i>Society of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761, 573 N.E.2d 1034, 570 N.Y.S.2d 778 (1991)	15, 21
<i>Sowers v. Forest Hills Subdivision</i> , 294 P.3d 427, 129 Nev. Adv. Rep. 9 (2013)	16
<i>Town of Falmouth v. Town of Falmouth Zoning Board of Appeals</i> , 34 Mass. L. Rep. 408; 2017 Mass. Super. LEXIS 144 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2017)	16
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	20
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
16 NYCRR § 4.10(d)(2)	22
16 NYCRR § 1000.12(a)(1).....	19
<i>Application by Athens Generating Company, L.P. for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need to Construct and Operate a 1,080 Megawatt Natural Gas-fired Combined Cycle Combustion Turbine Generating Facility, in the Town of Athens, Greene County</i> , Opinion and Order Granting Certificate, 2000 N.Y. PUC LEXIS 457, *89, *163 (June 15, 2000), <i>determination confirmed</i> , Citizens for the Hudson Valley v. N.Y. State Bd. on Elec. Generation Siting, 281 A.D.2d 89, 723 N.Y.S.2d 532 (3d Dep’t 2001)	6

<i>Application by KeySpan Energy for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need to Construct and Operate a 250 Megawatt Combined Cycle Electric Generating Facility to be Developed in the Town of Huntington, Suffolk County, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, 2003 N.Y. PUC LEXIS 489, *8-9 and *9.n.14 (September 4, 2003).....</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>Application by Mirant Bowline, LLC (Formerly Southern Energy, LLC) for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need to Construct and Operate Bowline Unit 3, a 750 Megawatt Generating Facility in the Town of Haverstraw, Rockland County, Order Concerning Interlocutory Appeals, 2001 N.Y. PUC LEXIS 443, *13 (June 21, 2001)</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>Application of Number Three Wind LLC for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need Pursuant to Article 10 for Construction of a Wind Project Located in Lewis County, Order Granting Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need, with Conditions (November 12, 2019), 2019 N.Y. PUC LEXIS 561, *101-120</i>	<i>25</i>
<i>Association for a Better Long Is., Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Envtl. Conservation, 23 N.Y.3d 1, 6-7, 11 N.E.3d 188, 192, 988 N.Y.S.2d 115, 119 (2014).....</i>	<i>21</i>
<i>CPLR § 7803(3)</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>CPLR § 7803(4)</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>GML § 239-m</i>	<i>27</i>
<i>L. 1978, ch 708, § 1</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>L. 1978, ch. 708, § 4</i>	<i>4</i>
<i>L. 1983, ch. 721, § 2</i>	<i>4</i>
<i>McKinney’s Session Laws of NY, 1972</i>	<i>4</i>
<i>PSL Article 10.....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>PSL § 162(1)</i>	<i>20</i>
<i>PSL § 168(2)</i>	<i>2, 3</i>
<i>PSL § 168(3)</i>	<i>2, 3</i>

PSL § 168(3)(a).....	8, 9
PSL § 168(3)(b)	3, 5
PSL § 168(3)(d)	3
PSL § 168(3)(e).....	24
PSL § 168(4)	2, 3
PSL § 168(4)(g)	3
PSL § 170(1)	14, 30
PSL § 170(2)(a).....	20
SAPA § 306(1).....	7, 9
